

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore  
**Special Case No. 143/2016**

**CNR: WBSP01-020348-2016**

Ref.: Maipith Coastal PS Case no: 41/2016 Dated: 07.04.2016  
U/s- 10 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012.

Present: Rimpa Roy, Judge(JO code: WB00822),  
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State .....Vs..... Mahesh @Maheshwar Bera

Order No. 24  
Dt. 07.10.2024

The case record is put up on the prayer of the accused **Mahesh @Maheshwar Bera** who surrendered before the Court by filing a petition along with vakalatnama and prayed for bail.

He is taken into custody.

Learned advocate for the accused submitted that accused was all along on bail and he could not appear before this court due to miscommunication of dates. Accordingly, warrant was issued against his on 05.12.2023. Charge sheet has already been submitted against this accused. Today he voluntarily surrendered before this Court. Thus, he prayed for bail of this accused imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P-in-Charge raised objection.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record.

It appears from the case record that the accused was granted bail by this Court vide order no. 05 dated 16.05.2016. Subsequently, the accused remained absent since 29.01.2022. Accordingly, warrant of arrest was issued against this accused. However the ground assigned in the petition as to the cause of this absence, appears to be satisfactory. This accused surrendered before this Court voluntarily. Considering, the above facts and circumstances and also considering the submission of both sides, bail prayer of accused Mahesh @Maheshwar Bera is allowed.

Accordingly, accused **Mahesh @Maheshwar Bera** may find bail of Rs. 3,000/- (Rupees Three Thousand only) with two sureties of Rs. 1,500/- (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred only) each subject to satisfaction of learned C.J.M Alipore with condition that he shall attend the Court regularly i.d to J.C till 21.10.2024.

If on bail to date i.e. **06.02.2025** for appearance of accused and consideration of charge.

Recall W/A if any.

D/c by me.  
Sd/- Rimpa Roy  
Judge Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Rimpa Roy  
Judge Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore  
**Special Case No. 143/2016**  
**CNR: WBSP01-020348-2016**

Present: Rimpa Roy, Judge(JO code: WB00822),  
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Later Order No. 24  
Dt. 07.10.2024

Received a duly accepted bail bond in respect of accused Mahesh  
@Maheshwar Bera from the court of the learned C.J.M, Alipore.

Let the same be filed with the case record.

Accused be released on bail from this case only.

Recall W/A if any.

To date.

Sd/- Rimpa Roy  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.